The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative
of the actual financial position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the recapitalization and IPO transactions or this
offering been consummated on the dates indicated, and does not purport to be indicative of the financial condition or results of operations as of
any future date or for any future period. You should read our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information and the accompanying
notes in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
financial and other information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including information contained in the sections entitled �Risk factors,�
�Selected consolidated financial and operating data,� �Use of proceeds,� �Capitalization� and �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations.�

48

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Planet Fitness, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

as of March 31, 2016

(in thousands) Historical
Offering

adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,268 (1)

Accounts receivable, net 10,446
Due from related parties 1,005
Inventory 1,476
Restricted assets�NAF 5,300
Other current assets 12,318

Total current assets 68,813
Property and equipment, net 54,302
Intangible assets, net 268,679
Goodwill 176,981
Deferred income taxes 115,523 (2)

Other assets, net 1,368

Total assets $ 685,666

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 5,100
Accounts payable 10,090
Accrued expenses 9,853
Equipment deposits 5,253
Deferred revenue, current 15,477
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, current 5,870 (2)

Other current liabilities 253

Total current liabilities 51,896

Long-term debt, net of current maturities 478,875
Deferred rent, net of current portion 4,665
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 10,277
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, net of current portion 132,208 (2)

Deferred tax liabilities�non current (2)

Other liabilities 484

Total noncurrent liabilities 626,509

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Class A common stock 4
Class B common stock 6
Additional paid in capital 577 (2)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,387)

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 66

Accumulated deficit (11,805) (1)(2)(3)

Stockholders� equity (deficit) attributable to Planet Fitness, Inc. (13,605)
Non-controlling interests 20,866 (3)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 7,261

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 685,666

49

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2016

(1) Represents expenses of $   million related to this offering that will be paid by us subsequent to March 31, 2016. This adjustment is
reflected as a decrease in cash and an increase in accumulated deficit. Since we will not retain any proceeds from the offering, these
amounts are expensed as incurred prior to and at the time of the offering.

(2) Planet Fitness, Inc. is subject to U.S. federal and state income taxes and files consolidated income tax returns for U.S. federal and certain
state jurisdictions. These adjustments reflect the recognition of additional deferred taxes in connection with this offering related to

[…]

determined that the assumed conversion of Holdings Units into Class A common stock under the if-converted method of calculating
earnings per share does not result in a dilutive impact and therefore that basic and dilutive pro forma net income per share are the same.

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Quarter ended

March 31,

2016

Basic and diluted net income per share:
Numerator
Net income $
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests

Net income attributable to Class A common stockholders�basic and diluted $

Denominator
Shares of Class A common stock outstanding prior to the offering 36,597,985
Incremental shares of Class A common stock issued in connection with this offering

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding�basic and diluted

Basic and diluted net income per share $

53

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Planet Fitness, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

for the year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical

Recapitalization
transaction

and IPO
adjustments

As adjusted
before

offering
Offering

adjustments Pro forma

Revenue:
Franchise $ 71,762 $ � $ 71,762 $ $
Commission income 16,323 � 16,323
Corporate-owned stores 98,390 � 98,390
Equipment 144,062 � 144,062

Total revenues 330,537 330,537

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 113,492 � 113,492
Store operations 57,485 � 57,485
Selling, general and administrative 55,573 (13,365)(2)(3)(4) 42,208
Depreciation and amortization 32,158 � 32,158
Other (gain) loss (273) � (273)

Total operating costs and expenses 258,435 (13,365) 245,070

Income from operations 72,102 13,365 85,467

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense, net (24,549) (24,549)
Other income (expense) (275) 1,899(1) 1,624

Total other expense, net (24,824) 1,899 (22,925)

Income before taxes 47,278 15,264 62,542
Provision for income taxes 9,148 3,363(5) 12,511 (5)

Net income 38,130 11,901 50,031
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 19,612 20,586(6) 40,198 (7)

Net income attributable to Planet Fitness, Inc. $ 18,518 $ (8,685) $ 9,833

Net income per share
data(8):

Net income per share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.11 $

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 73

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted 36,244

54

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2015

(1) For the year ended December 31, 2015, we recognized expenses totaling $1.9 million related to management fees paid to TSG. In
connection with the IPO, this management services agreement was terminated. This pro forma adjustment removes this expense from the